they took into their own hands what justice ought to have attended to long before. We were treated well all
along our route in Tennessee. People seeming more like relations to us than strangers. We found the way very
much of it uphill and right along here we had to stop the afternoon for a creek to go down as it was too high
to ford. But in the moming we crossed over safely. It was called Falling Water. We still kept on going up hill.
They seemed very high hills at that, some climbing and slippery too. After while we reached Sparta, and when
we came to the little towns’ County seats, we would lay in our provisions for the next two days. From Sparta
to Spencser and Spencer is the County seat right on top of the Cumberland Mountains. It is quite a sight to
look up and see the stupendous works of Nature. We were taken up the mountains by oxen thus saving Kitty
the hard pulling. It was two miles up and one place it was a fearful place to look down. Not room enough for
a man to walk at the side of a wagon, but right straight down one hundred feet with nothing to save them from
certain death. It is a little singular that no one has been known to meet - coming up or down this place on the
mountain. And if such a thing was to happen it would be bad, for there is no passing in a great many places.
We went up at Collins with a boy taking us up with a yoke of oxen. And I never saw such driving in my life.
I thought it was necessary to holler and shout at them, but he did nothing of the kind, just spoke to them quietly
and they went up admirably. He told us some tales of the KuKlux doings also of things that happened during
the war. You must remember that climbing two miles up the mountains is not accomplished in a few minutes,
it takes time and has to be gone over carefully. There was one thing that astonished me and it was to see so
many branches and creeks and just as many good streams as there were in the valley. It was something I was
not looking for. We went thirty miles over this mountain and it seemed uphill most of the way. Iam sure that
none of us could tell when we were on the highest part. We found plenty of people living there. Plenty that
never had been off the mountain in their lives. Indeed where we stayed at nights they seemed to be very glad
to see us and hear of something different from what they had seen. All the women smoked on the road and the
houses were not tight. Cracks everywhere and very few stoves, only one now and then.

We saw pines growing and pine knots burning. They make a good light. We were on the mountain
two nights and getting down at Robin’s Gap was a feat for an acrobat or gymnast. We had been told it was
very rough for fifty or a hundred yards at the top. Papa said it must be bad if they said it was. We had been
told so much that the roads were good once that if they acknowledged them bad they must be bad and sure
enough we found it bad. We got to the top and looked into the Sequatchey Valley there was a three story home
and shed just looked like-a little play house; fences looked like lines, corn shocks like little bits of things and
could hear men chopping trees out of the way that had fallen during the hurricane that had not been removed.
Well we commenced to go down the mountain and after a few yards it was straight up and down. We were all
out but Papa and poor Kitty looked back as much as to say, she could not do it, so we got every wheel notched
and Kitty out and Papa too, trembling for fear that the least motion would move the wagon a foot more and
would have gone head over heels and Kitty was taken down and hitched about one hundred and fifty yards
below. We unpacked the wagon and toted the things down and one part after I once got down and I did not
venture up again for I could not manage it. It was too steep for me. They gota sapling, put it through the hind
wheels, Papa took hold of the shaft, Eddie and Ida holding back and that was the way the wagon came down
the first part of the mountain. We loaded up again, but just think of carrying everything out of the wagon down
such a place. Well we started, Rachel and I walking, Eddie and Ida, Kitty and the brakes holding back most
of the way down~down~down~and before we got clear to the bottom it was quite dark. A whole afternoon
making that two miles, and we had to go about a mile: before we came to a house. But they had a good fire
in their kitchen and let us in there where we soon had some supper and got warm. Laid down on the floor and
slept soundly till morning.

Got up in the morning and it was frosty, but the sun shown very bright and we could look as far as we
could see. And saw the mountain looking down as it were. Well we crossed the valley and at night were at
the foot of Walden’s Bridge. We stopped for the night, took the floor as common and slept. Then in the
morning we could not get any oxen to take up, so we started slowly, Kitty taking the wagon, the rest walking
and it was two miles up with a little exception for in some places we had to put on brakes for a short distance,
it was so steep then uphill again, on, on to the top.

To be continued . . . . next issue

Buried Treasures -5- Vol. 31, No. 3
Central Florida Genealogical Society, Inc.






Gonce, Sarah
Gonce, Josie
Gonce, Mattie
161 REED, Geo.
Reed, Srah
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161 cont. Reed, J. C.
Reed, F. H.

162 JACKSON, Jno.
Jackson, Mrs Jno.
163 LOVE, B.

Love, C.
WASHINGTON, M.
164 HOLTON, Henry
Holton, Mrs. Henry
165 LAKE, Dan
JACKSON, B. J.
BJARKANDER?, G.
166 McCQY, Chas.
McCoy, Addie
McCoy, V? S.

167 WILSON, S. A.
Wilson, D. S.
Wilson, E. A.
COOLEY,C.T.

168 COOLEY, G. W.
Cooley, P. E.

Cooley, C.R.
Cooley, P.
SANDERS, W.

169 CUSHING, C.
Cushing, E. F.
Cushing, W. D.
Cushing, A. E.
STAFFORD, Peter
MIDDLETON, Chas.
F__NER, Loyd

170 LEWTON, Geo.
Lewton, A. L.
Lewton, T?L.
Lewton, G? J?
Lewton, J.

JACOBS, Rosa
ASRTUM?, S.
DAVIS, Walter

171 WHITNEY, L. D.
Whitney, J. A.
JONES, Sam

172 ERHART, Chas.
Erhart, Dora

Erhart, Mary

173 SHEPHERD, H? R.
Shepherd, Annie
Shepherd, W. F.
Shepherd, E.
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20F
2F
8/12F
60M
55F
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19F
28M
2 M
25F
23M
20F
10F
40M
36F
58M
2IM
40M
3IM
29F
8M
28F
6M
oF
2™
4IM
40F
M
4F
30M
32M
30F
6M
2/12F
26M
2M
23M
35M
35F
11M
'10F
SF
20F
18F
25M
30M
28F
20M
48M
49F
14F
41M
36F
16M
sM

Wife
Dau
Dau

Wife

Son

Dau
Dau
Serv
Serv
Serv

Wwife

Wife
Dau
Wife
Son
Son
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TN/TN/TN
TN/TN/TN
FL/TN/TN
CT/CT/CT
NY/NY/NY

OH/CT/NY
OH/CT/NY
Swe/Swe/Swe
Swe/Swe/Swe
FL/GA/GA
FL/GA/GA
FL/GA/GA
NY/NY/NY
NY/NY/NY
NY/NY/NJ
FL/FL/SC
Swe/Swe/-
OH/OH/OH
OH/OH/OH
OH/OH/OH
ME/ME/ME
ME/ME/ME
ME/ME/ME
NY/NY/NY
NY/NY/NY
NY/NY/NY
NY/NY/NY
OR/NY/NY
FL/GA/GA
VT/VT/NH
MA/MA/MA
FL/VNTMA
FL/VT/MA
FL/VTMA
FL/GAMA
FL/FL/SC
OH/PA/OH
OH/VT/NY
OH/OH/OH
OH/OH/OH
OH/OH/OH
ME/Swe/Swe
Swe/Swe/Swe
GA/GA/GA
OH/OH/OH
NY/NY/NY
FL/FL/FL
Ger/Ger/Ger
Ger/Ger/Ger
OH/Ger/Ger
VA/VA/VA
VA/VA/VA
VA/VA/VA
FL/VA/VA
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Merchant

Merchant
Laborer
Laborer
Orange Grower
Orange Grower
Laborer
Laborer
Orange Grower

Orange Grower

Born Apr
Laborer
Laborer
Laborer
Orange Grower

Orange Grower
Laborer
Minister
Orange Culture
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